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BLOUNT COUNTY LAWYER CENSURED

On December 12, 2012, Stanley R. Barnett, an attorney licensed to practice law in Tennessec, received a

Public Censure from the Board of Professional Responsibility of the Tennessee Supreme Court.

Mr. Bamett was appointed to represent his client in a criminal trial. After his client was convicted, Mr.

Barnett (ailed to file a Motion for New Trial, This failure resulted in the waiver of all issues for appeal except

the sufficiency of the evidence and seniencing. Mr. BarnetUs client filed a pro se Notice of Appeal. Mr,

Barnett then filed an appellate brief which raised issues that had been waived and which did not raise the issue

of the sufliciency of the evidence. Mr. Barnett did not consult with his client prior to filing the appellate brief.

By these acts, Stanley R. Barnett has violated Rules of Professional Conduct 1.1 (competence), 1.3

(diligence), 1.4 (communication), and 1.16 (terminating representation), and is hereby Publicly Censured for

these violations.

A Public Censure is a rebuke and warning to the attorney, but it does not affect the attorney’s ability to

practice law.
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Respondent, an attorney licensed
to practice law in Tennesses
(Blount County)

PUBLIC CENSURE

The above complaint was filed appinst Stanley R. Barnelt, an attorney licensed to practios
law in Tennesgeo, alleging certaln ncis of misconduct, Pursvant to Supreme Court Rule 9, the
Board of Professional Responsibility considered thiess matters at its meeting on Septeﬁlber 21,
2012,

After reprosenting the criminal defendant at trial ag appointed counsel, the Respondent
failed to file u Motlon for New Teial. Failing to file a Motion fdr New Trial vesulted in the
waiver of all igsuce exoept the sufficiency of the evidence and sentencing, Additionally, the
Respondent failed to comply with Criminal Procsdure Rule 37 (d) and (e}, and Supl‘e:ﬁe Court
Rule 13, § 1(e){(5), which require appointed counsel to advise the client and (he court of the
decision to waive an appeal, and to continue representing the defendant wutil obtaining
permission to withdraw, The client filed a pro se Notice of Appeal. After being contacted by the

Court of Criminal Appeals, the Respondent filed an appellate brief which ralsed issues that had
been ‘welved, and which did not raise the issue of the sufficlency of the evidence. Respondent
did not consult with the clent priox to filing the appellate brief,

By the aforementioned acts, Stanley R. Bamett has violated Rules of Professional



Conduct 1.1 (competence), 1.3 (diligence), 14 (cormmunication), and 1,16 (terminating

repregentation), and {3 hereby Publicly Censured for these violafions. Respondent has prior

public discipline of a similar nature.
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